(f ORDINANCE NO. 7-47
g ANNUAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE
| AN ORDINANCE to meke appropriation for current expenses f
and other expenditures of the City of Bexley, State of Ohio, during
’ the fiscal year ending December 31, 1947,
Section 1. Be it ordained by the ZSouncil of the City of :
Bexley, State of Ohio, that to provide for the current expenses and
other expenditures of the City of Bexley, Ohio, during the fiscal
year ending December 31st, 1947, the following sums be and they are
hereby set aside and appropriated, as follow:, viz:
Section 2. That there be appropriated from the GHIERAL FULD.
1 A COUNCIL

141 UMNembers $700.00
1 A3 Turniture and Fixtures 100.09
1A 5 Incidentals 100.00
Total for Council $900.00 :
. 1 B CLERK OF COUNCIL :
| 1B 3 Furniture and Fixtures $400.00 P
wsd 1 B 5 Incidentals 100.00 :
1 B 6 Serving Notlces (not peid by :
Spl. hssm't) 200.00 i
Total for Clerk of Council $700.00 ?1 o
1 C MAYOR |
1C 1 Mayor $3,000.00
1 C 2 Clerk Hire and Secretary 1,000.,00
1 C 3 TFurniture and Fixtures : 200.00
1C 4 Stationery 100.00
1 C 5 Incidentals 200.00
Total for Mayor $4.,500.,00

1 D AUDITOR

1D 1 Auditor $1,800,00
; 1 D 2 Clerk Hire and Secretary 1,200.00
; 1 D 3 Furaniture and Fixtures 700.00
| 1 D 4 Stationery 300,00
L e 1 D 5 Incidentals 1,000.00
e Total for Auditor $5,000.00 |
f 1 F SOLICITOR :
‘ 1 F1 Solicitor $2,000.00
1l F 2 Clerk Hire and Office Expense 300.00 t
1 F 5 Incidentals 75,00 ;
1 F 7 Special Counsel 300,00 5
Total for Solicitor $2,675.00 ?
> |
o ;
1o {
W 006%

it . .



T

234

13X

K
KX
K

ot bt et

e
;.,:“

o
SENFRENEN

for

e
{3- SR
S B

SRRy,
SR AN

1 H ZLECTIONS
7 Booths, Rent, etc. and Maintenance $300.00
Total for Elections
1 T LEGAL ADVERTISING
6 Legal Advertising 3500.00
8 Annual Report 100.00
Total for Legal Advertising
1 X JEFFREY PLACE -

1 Salaries-Careteker, Janitors, Labor §6,500.00
2 Telephonre, Gas, Electric 2,9500.00
3 Insurancs : 800.00
4 Ordinance 46-46, Repairs for

L. C. Rickeri's

living cquarters 850,00
5 Incidentals, Seed, Fertilizer,

Repairs and Furnishings 3,000,00

Total for {effrey Place
1 L JUSTICES OF THE PEAZE COURTS
4 Stationery, Supplies, Prem. on Bend $150.00
Total Tor Justices of the Peace Courts
JUDICIAL
1 N JURY AND WITHESS FEIS

' 1 In layor's Court $200.00

1 O DAMAGES PAID BY CITY
1 Damages £500.,00
1 P COURT COSTS PAID BY CITY
1 Court Costs $300,00
Total for Judicial Purposes

1Y CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION

4 Stationery $£1092,00
5 Incidentals 100.00
6 Legal Advertising 100.00

Total for Civil Service Cormmission

1 Z MISCELLANMNEOUS

1 Public Employes Retirement Systenm $5,000.00
2 DPurchase of Murphy Property Ord.45-4518,500.00
3 Incurance con Cars, Trucks, Zcuip. 1,200.00
5 Gasoline 4,000.00
3 lMaintenance of Gas Pump & Truck 200.00

Total for lMiscellaneous Furposes

300,00
$6OO'OO
$150.00
prea
N
$300.00
L.

Sec. 3. That there be appropriated from the GENERAL FUID
CONTIIIGENCIES for purposes not otherwise provided for, to be




-

235

expended in accordance with the provisions of Sec. 5625-32 G, C.,
the sum of $20,000.00.

Sec., 4. That there be transferred from the GENERAL FUND
vo the SAFETY FOND the sum of £89,002.00. (If revenues from
sources other_than taxes are to be deposited in the Safety, Health,
Service, ete., Funds, as heretofore, aﬁ Ordinance to this effect
must be passed by Council. gec. 9625-11 G. C.) And that there

be appropriated from sald SAFETY FUND the following:

& C PCLICE DEFARTLIENT

2 C 1 Regular Police $40,000,00
2 C 2 Ordinance 29-46-Shooting Range 2,000.00
2 C 3 Furniture ani Fixtures 300,00
2 C 4 Stationery 400,00
2 C 5 Incidentals 800.00
2 C 6 Srecial Police 700.00
2 C 7 Uniforns - 1,050.00
& C 8 Maintenance Police Ecuipment 4,000.00
2 C9 Radio Change-over to FM 1,800.00
2 C 10 Sustenance of Prisoners 400.00
2 C 21 Bquipment and Neyw Cruisers 5,000.00
Total Tfor Police Departument $56,450.00
& D FIRE DEPARTNENT
< D 1 Contract, City of Columbus, Ohio $26,152,00
2D 5 Incidentals 200.00
2 D 8 lizintensnce Fire Equivment 500.00
2 D 10 Cisterns and Plugs 1,000.00
Total for Fire Devartment $27,852.00
2 F BUILDING INSPECTTION
2 F 1l Supt. of Building $5,300.00
2 F 3 Furniture and Fixtures 200,00
2 F 4 Stationery 200,00
2 F 5 Incidentals 300,00
Total for Building Inspection $4,000.00
£ L POOR RELIEF
& L 1 Direct Relief $400.00
< L 5 Nurses, Hospital Care 300.C0
Total for Poor Relief $700.00

Sec. 8. That there be transTerred from the GENERAL FUND to
the HEALTH FUND the sum of $3,280.00 and that there be anpropriated

Trom said Health Fund the following:

T e e




(O RSE SRS LWL

W W

Gler

[ x|

the SERVICE

b b

A

SXeNe!

D
D

S A GENERAL ADITNISTRATION

1 Health Officer $600.00
4 Stationery 50.00
5 Incidentals 25.00
8 Legeal Advertising 30.00

Total for General Administration (Health Pund)

3 B SANITARY

6 Vermin Control $300.00
7 liosquito Control 300,00
8 Food Inspector 400.00
9 Incidentals 225.00

Total for Sanitary

S C QUARANTINE

'

6 Iiedical Services $ 25.00
8 Lledical Supplies 25.00
¢ Food Supplies 150.00

Total for Quarantine
3 D PUBLIC FTALTH NURSE

6 Salewy $£960.00
7 Incidentals, Supplies & Meintenance 19C.00

Total for Inspections

Sec. 6. That there be transferred from the GENERAL FUND to

pristed from said SERVICE ¥UND the following:

TENNISNNTN

HS S S RN N N

H

oy ey oy

4 H ENGINEERING

1 Engineer $1,000.00
& Assistants & Incidentals 400,00

Total Tor Engineering

REFUSE CCLLECTZON

§ ZLabor £10,500.00
7 Supplies & Maintenance 5,000.00
8 Bull Dozer 4,000.00

Total for Refuse Collection

4 K STREET REPATRING

1 Supt. of Streets $ 3,630.00
6 ZEmployes Labor 10,000.00
7 liaterial 10,000.00
8 Repair by Contracts, Streets 10,000.00
9 Equipment, Tools, ete. €,000.00
10 Cross walks & Intersections 1,500.00
11 Iliscellaneous 000.00
23 House Numbering, Labor, lMaterials 400.00
21 Equipment & Maiutenance Mechanic 2,831.52
22 Street Signs & Maintenznce 2,200.00

Total for Street Repairing

$705.00

$1,225.00

$200.00

$1,150.00

FUND the sum of $164,961.52 ard that there be appro-

$1,400.00

£19,500.00

#$49,061.52

gg
&
o)




—

.

H
H

i

P
I

(32

I

NN

NN

=TT N

[1=N TSN A1 N

T

4 L SIDEJALKS

L1 ILaying sidwwalks $2,000.00
Total for Sidewalks
4 M STREET CLEANING
M 6 Employes Lebor $1,000.00

K 7 Equipment and Supplies and Mcintenance 1,000.00
Total for Street Cleaning
4 N STREET SPRIIKLING

N 6 Employes Labor $300.00
N 7 Equipment and Supplies and Maintenance 300,00
Total for Street Sprinkling
4 0 STREET LIGHTING
0 8 Contracte $11,000.00
0 9 Labor, Suvplies & Maintenance 3,500.00
Total for Street Lighting
4 P GARBAGE
P 6 Removal -~ Employes $8,500.00
P 7 Removal - Equipment and Supplies 5,500.00C
P 21 Garbage Removal and Disposal Equip.
Ordinance No., 7-48 6,500.00
Total for Garbage
4 Q SEWERS, DRAINS, ETC.
€ 6 ZEmployes Labor $3,500.00
Q& 7 Materials, Tools, etc.,
Egulipment & Incidentals 1,000.00
G 8 Sewsge Disposal, Contract, City ofCol. 30,000,00
Q 24 Cleaning & Dragging Sewers 2,200.00
Y 22 Sewer Construction 2,500.00
Total for Sewers, Drains, etec.
4 Y PUBLIC BUILDINGS ANL LANDS
Y 6 Employes Labor $ 300,00
Y 7 Fuel and Light 1,200.00
Y 8 Repairs & Insurance 1,700.00
Y 10 Incicdentals 1,000.00
Total for Public Buildings and Lands
4 YY PUBLIC RECREATION
M 2 Officers and Employes, Salaries & Labor $9,875.00
M 6 Transportation 300.00
M 4 Recreation Supplies & Ecuinonment 1,000.00
I 3 Office Equipment and Expense 425.00
M 5 Incidentals and Maintenance,
Supplies and Ecuipment 400,00

Total for Public Recreation

$2,000.00

£2,000.00

$600.00

$14,500.00

$20,500. 00

$%9,200.00

$4,200.00

$12,000.00

257




238

oo

oo

-

b= o

Sec. 8. That there be appropriated from the WATER VWORKS FUND.

6 A OFFICE

1 Cffice Salaries, Supt. of Water
3 Asst. Supt. of Vater

4 Stationery

S Incidentals

Total for Office
6 B SUPPLY
1 Contract, City of Columbus, Ohio

Total for Supply

6 F DISTRIBUTION

S lMaintenance Employes, Labor

4 Other Expenses, Auto Maintenance
and Incidenteals

6 Materizls and Supplies

Total for Distribution

'(;1% .
2,178.00
300.00
200.00

$45,000.00

$2,000,00

1,800.00
500.00

Extraordinary Purposes

1 Refunds
22 Pipe Extension

J 23 Meiers (New)

Total for Extraordinary

$ 100.00
%,500.00
3,000.00

g%

$4.5,000.C0

$4,3%00.,00

$6,600.00

Sec. 13. That thers be appropriated from the STRERT

LATHTENANCE AND REPATR FUND (Lotor Vehicle Licenses).

$2,678.00

11 A STREET MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR FUND

(liotor Vehicle Licenses)

11 A 6 Zaploves

11 47 laterizls

11 A9 7Tool:, Implements, ete,
11 A 11 iiscellaneous

11 A &1 Bquipment

$10,000.00
7,000.00
2,000.00
1,000.00
4,000.00

Total Street Maintenance and Repair Fund (Motor
Vehicle Licenses)

$24.,000.,00

Sec. 14. That there be appropriated from the GASQLIN4 TaX

STREET REPAIR FUND.

12
12
12
1z
12
15
12
12
12
12
12

{
w- -
H

Fan

-
A
A

4
A

12 4 GASOLINE TAX STREET REPATR FUID

1 Highway Construction Fund B 484
6 Iumployes Labor

7 laterials

9 Tools, Implements, etec.

11 liiscellaneous

6 Garage Account

15 Traffic Lights-lmintenance

13 Traffic Lights-0Outlay

17 Ir "?ic Bigns & laintenance

21 Equipment & Maintenance

20 Ilariing Streets, Labor, Supplies

Total Gasoline Tax Street Repair Fund

% 8,600.00
12,000.00
8,000.0v
1,000.00
1,5C0.00
500.00
1,200.00
2,000.00
1,000.00
5,207,00
300.00

‘;f.} -y g}OJO

90

i

OL{

™
b
b

>
S
s D




U SREET S W

o

Sec. 15, That there be transferred Trom the GENERAIL FUWD

to the PARK FUIND the sum of $24,841.12 and that there be
appropriated from said Park Fund the following:

- 15 A GENERAL ADIINISTRATION
15 A1 Surerintendents $2,541,12

Extraordinary Purposes

15 A 5 Incidentals $  800.00
15 A 8 Pay Roll Iaborers 2,500,00
15 A7 Shruooory, Trees, Seed,
Fertilizer and Suppliesl,000.00
15 4 8 Cutting Weeds, Labor & Supplies 1 uOO 00
15 A 20 Trees l,OO0.00
15 A 21 Bquipment & Tools 1,5C0.00
15 B 20 Removal of Trees per Contract 10,000,00
15 B 7 Cutting down Trees Labor,
and bupplies 4,000.00

Tctal for Public Parks $24,841,12

Sec. 18. That there be approypriated from the POLICIIEN'S
PEISICN FUND.

18 A POLICE PEITSION FUND

18 A1l BSalary of Secretary $  120.00
13 A 2 Pensions 2,200,00
18 A 4 Statlonery & Supplies 50.00
18 A5 Incidentals 230.00
18 A 6 Refund of Contributions 300,00

Total Police Pension Fund $2,900,00
Sec.JZO. That tnere be appropriated from the GEVERAL
SINKING FUND.
20 A GEITERAL STIKTIG FUID
20 A 6 Incidental Expenses $100,00
Total General Simsing Fun $100.00
Sec.:BB. That thcre be appropriated from the SPECTAYL, ASSESS-
MENT BOID RETIRJ:A\,ZEI‘IT FUYD,

25 A SPECIAL ASSHSSIENT BOND RETIRE)ENT FUND

25 A 1 Redemption of Bonds $21,000.00 8
23 A Interest on Bonds 1,200.00
Total Special Assessment Bond Retirement Fund $22,200.00




RECAPT TULATION

Courcil

Cleri of Council
Mayor

Auditor
Sclicitor
Electlons

Legal Advertising
Jeffrey Pleace

OF APPROPRLATIONS AL

1 GENERAL

Justice of the Peace Courts

Judicial Purposes
Civil Service Commission
lliscellaneous 5
For Contingencies

Total General Fund

Police Department
Fire Department
Building Inspection
Direct Relief

Total Safety Fund

General Administration
Sanitary )
Quarantine

Public Health Hurse

Total Health Fund

Engineering

Refuse Collection
Street Repairing
Sidevialks

Street Cleaning
Street Sprinkling
Street Lighting
Garbege

Sewers, Drains, Etc.

Public Buildings and Lands

Public Recreation

Total Service‘Fund

Office
Supply
Distribution

& SAFETY TUND

o HEALTH FUND

4 SERVICE FUND

6 CATER ORKS FUND

Extensions-Extraordinary Purposes

Total Vater Vorks Fund

IS

o, o L
tﬁ) QIC’U +! 5)

PG 0

L, Ui 0.0

-~ I
) ’\3 ‘ry".i 0
2

3] s

v

[

YA
30¢ 0
800400

1%,£50.00
150400

1,000.00
300,00
28,900.00
20,000.00

$78,675.00

$56,450.00
27,852,00
4,000.00
700.00

£89,002.00

% .705.00
1,225.00
200,00
1,150.00

$ 3,280.00

$ 1,400.00
19,500.00
49,061.52

2,000.00
2,000,00
600,00
14,500.00
£0,500.00
39,200.00
4,200,00
12,000.00

5164,961.52

[4
«J
W

$ 2,678.00
45,010.00
4 ;300,00
5,600,00

{158,578, 00

S |

g"l i

3




LM_-__;

241

1l STREET LIATNTEIIAIICE AND REPAIR TULD
(IZ0TCR VEHICLE LICENSES)

Total Street Maintenance and Repair Fund
(Miotor Vehicle Licenses) $24.,000.00

12 GASOLINE TAX STREET REPAIR FUID

Total Gasoline Tax Street Repair Fund $41,300.00
PARK FUND |

General Administration $2,541.12

Extensions-Extraordinary Purposes 22,300.00

Total Park Fund %84 ,841,12

18 POLICELNEI'S PENSION FUND

Total Policemen's Pension Fund $2,900.00

20 GEFERAL SINKKING FUID

Total General Sinking Fund $100,00

23 SPICIAL ASSESSLENT BOND RETIRELENT FUND

Total Special Assessuent Bond Retirement Fund $22,200,00

GRAND TOTAL APPROPRIATICHNS $509,837 .64

Sec. 26, And the City Auditor is hereby authorized to draw
warrants on the City Treasurer for payments from any of the fore-
going appropriations upon receiving proper certificates and vouchers
therefor, approved by the board or officers authorized by law to
approve the sams or an ordinance or resolution of council to make the
expenditures; provided that no warrants shall be drawn or paid for
salaries or wages except to persons employeed by authority of and
in accordance with law or ordinance. Provided, further, that the
eppropriation for Contingencies can oenly be expended upon approval
of a two-thirds vote of Council for items of expense constituting a
legal obligation against the city, and for the purposes other than
those covered by the other specific asvrogriations herein made.

Sec. 27, This ordinance shall take effect at the earliest

period sllowed by law.

j
!
i

S R




242

Passed January 28, 1947,
T £
o i s
n{ ;*;;?}4‘ qqi/‘}*«.v“.ﬂ—‘ﬁ.wn‘u"‘(_ At

F. H. Bonnet
President of Council

Atbest: - 8. /. Rode
Clerks

Approved by C. J. Kurtz, Jr,

Approved by

I, 5. V. Roderick, Clerk of Council, City of Bexley,
Ohio, do hereby certify that there is no newspaper published
in said municipality and that publication of the foregoing
Ordinance vias duly made by posting true copies thereof at five
of the most public places in said corporation as defernined
by the Council as follows: Main Street at Parkﬁiew Avenue,
lain Street at College Avenue, Main Street and Drexel Avenue,
Broad Street and Drezel Avenue and Clifton Avenue and Parkview
Avenue each for a period of Fifteen days, cormencing on the

11 th day of TFebruary, 1947.

‘8. ¢/ RODERICK

Clerk of Council, City of
Bexley, Ohio

@
.-
&
o
0o

!
bod




